

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
No. 02-1359 (CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 02-1360)

—————
WARREN C. HAVENS,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ACTING ASSOCIATE GENERAL
COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. Appeal No. 02-1359: Regionet’s Initial License Applications	6
(1) The Wireless Bureau’s Grant of Regionet’s Unopposed Block B Applications	6
(2) The Wireless Bureau’s Dismissal of Havens’s Petition for Reconsideration.	7
(3) Further Reconsideration by the Wireless Bureau	9
(4) The Commission’s Order on Review (Grant)	10
B. Appeal No. 02-1360: The Renewal Application	13
(1) The Bureau’s Dismissal of Havens’s Petition for Reconsideration.	14
(2) The Commission’s Order on Review (Renewal)	16
C. This Court’s Order to Show Cause.	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18

ARGUMENT	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPLIED ITS PROCEDURAL RULES IN DENYING REVIEW OF THE BUREAU’S DISMISSAL OF HAVENS’S PETITIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	21
A. Havens Was Not a Party to Either License Proceeding.....	23
B. Havens, as a Non-Party to Both Licensing Proceedings, Failed To Demonstrate Why He Could Not Participate Earlier in the Proceedings, as Required By Section 1.106(b)(1).	26
C. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Havens’s Attempt To Rely on Section 1.106(c) To Avoid the Standing Showing Required by Section 1.106(b).	28
D. Havens’s Remaining Arguments Are Not Properly Before the Court.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
* <i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20, 28, 31
<i>Damsky v. FCC</i> , 199 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Delta Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 387 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
* <i>In re Core Commc 'ns</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27, 30
* <i>Star Wireless LCC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Valley Telecasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 336 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	20
<u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules Concerning Maritime Communications</i> , Second Memorandum Opinion and Order and Fifth Report and Order, 17 FCC Rcd 6685 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Regionet Wireless License, LLC</i> , Order, 16 FCC Rcd 2534 (WTB PSPWD 2001)	6
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	20
47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	3
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)	3
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(4)	4
47 U.S.C. § 308.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 309.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(d).....	3, 23
47 U.S.C. § 405.....	25

*	47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	27, 30
	47 C.F.R. § 0.131(a).....	3
	47 C.F.R. § 0.331	3
	47 C.F.R. § 1.104(b)	11
	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)	19, 23, 27
*	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(1).....	4, 8, 13, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29
	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(2).....	28
	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(g)	8, 10
	47 C.F.R. § 1.115(a).....	4
	47 C.F.R. § 1.115(c).....	16, 25
	47 C.F.R. § 1.3	27
	47 C.F.R. § 1.4(h)	8
	47 C.F.R. § 1.41	14
	47 C.F.R. § 1.933(b)	3
	47 C.F.R. § 1.939	23
	47 C.F.R. § 1.939(a)(2).....	3
	47 C.F.R. § 80.385(a)(2).....	5
